

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



PATRICK M. CICERO
Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
(800) 684-6560

 @pa_oca
 /pennoca
FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org
www.oca.pa.gov

October 15, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2024-3046519

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS 1

 A. Utility Monopoly Regulation..... 1

 B. Burden of Proof..... 1

 C. Just and Reasonable and Not Unduly Discriminatory Rates 2

III. REPLIES TO EXCEPTION 3

 A. Reply to Summary Description of the MLC..... 3

 B. Reply to Columbia’s Exception No. 1 – The ALJ Did Not Err in Recommending that the Commission Reject the Company’s Proposed MLC Rate (RD 88-118)..... 4

 1. Contrary to Columbia’s assertion, the ALJ correctly explained the existing tools available to Columbia under existing the legal construct of the Commonwealth. 4

 2. The ALJ properly reasoned that the effect of the MLC charge would be an interference with the legal status quo, but should the Commission disagree with the ALJ’s statement, the ALJ’s findings are nevertheless supported by substantial evidence and conclusions are in accordance with law..... 7

 3. Contrary to Columbia’s assertions, the ALJ did not ignore Columbia’s evidence but rather properly weighed the evidence in recommending rejection of Columbia’s proposed MLC. 8

 4. The RD properly concluded that the MLC is impermissibly discriminatory and unjust and unreasonable..... 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	1
<i>Burleson v. Pa. PUC</i> , 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983) (<i>Burleson</i>).....	1
<i>Jenkins Twp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1916 Pa. Super. LEXIS 30 (Oct. 30, 1916)	1
<i>Lansberry v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) (<i>Lansberry</i>)	1, 2
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980)	1
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	1
<i>Pa. PUC v. Equitable Gas Co.</i> , 57 Pa. PUC 423 (1983)	2
<i>Pa. PUC v. PPL Elec. Util. Corp.</i> , 237 PUR4th 419 (Pa. PUC 2004) (Order entered Dec. 22, 2004)	2
<i>Pa. PUC v. Pa.-American Water Co.</i> , 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 29 (Order entered Jan. 29, 2004)	2
<i>Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC</i> , 526 A.2d 1243 (1986).....	11
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</i> , 665 A.2d 808 (Pa. 1995) (<i>Popowsky 1995</i>)	2
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</i> , 683 A.2d 958 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)	2
<i>Relief Elec. Light, Heat & Power Co’s. Petition</i> 1916 Pa. Super. LEXIS 89, **6- 15 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 1916)	1
<i>University of Pa. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)	2

Zucker v. Pa. PUC,
402 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979)10

Statutes

71 P.S. § 309-5.....3
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)1
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301(a)2
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1301(a), 130414
66 Pa. C.S. § 1304.....2, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

James C. Bonbright et al., *Principles of Public Utility Rates* (1st ed. 1988).....12, 13
